CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2

SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGE

State Agency Original Contract Number
Colorado Department of Human Services 17 IHIA 90664
Office of Early Childhood
1575 Sherman Street, 1 Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Contractor Amendment Contract Number
Mountain Valley Developmental Services 18 THIA 100660
700 Mount Sopris Drive
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601
Current Contract Maximum Amount Contract Performance Beginning Date
Initial Term July 1, 2016
State Fiscal Year 2017 $551,220
Extension Terms Current Contract Expiration Date
State Fiscal Year 2018 $94,746 | September 30, 2017
Total for All State Fiscal Years $645,966

THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT

Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Amendment
and to bind the Party authorizing his or her signature.

CONTRACTOR STATE OF COLORADO
Mountain Valley Developmental Services John W. Hickenlooper, Governor
Reggie Bicha
)/ Executive Director
By: Sara Sims, Associate Director By: MEEAnhe Snyder, Director, Office of Early Childhood
Date: L/- 25’ wil Date: CDS//'[V(/! ":)L’

In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Amendment s not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an
authorized delegate.

STATE CONTROLLER
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD

Bw%@}aéz—
Clint Woodruff / Veri Gimple
Amendment Effective Date: _é)/@.?/ﬂz

Amendment Contract Number: 18 IHIA 100660 Page 1 of 3




1. PARTIES

This Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover
Page for this Amendment (the *“‘Contract”) is entered into by and between the Contractor, and the
State.

2. TERMINOLOGY

Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are
defined in the Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract.

3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM
A. Amendment Effective Date

This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date
shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. The State shall not be bound
by any provision of this Amendment before that Amendment Effective Date, and shall have
no obligation to pay Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred under this
Amendment either before or after of the Amendment term shown in §3.B of this
Amendment.

B. Amendment Term

The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the
Contract contained herein shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown on the
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment or July 1, 2017, whichever is later and shall
terminate on the termination of the Contract.

4. PURPOSE

In accordance with the provisions of this contract and its exhibits and attachments, the
Contractor shall: As Fiscal Agent for Rocky Mountain Early Childhood Council shall
oversee and administer an Early Childhood Council to improve and sustain the availability,
accessibility, capacity, and quality of early childhood services for children and families in
its community. Early Childhood Councils provide supports for licensed programs required
to participate in the Colorado Shines Quality Rating and Improvement System. This
Amendment extends the contract for FY18, increases the contract value by $94,746 for
services to be performed in FY 18, and amends Exhibits C and H.

5.  MODIFICATIONS

The Contract and all prior amendments thereto (Original CMS 17 IHIA 90664; Amendment #1
CMS 17 IHIA 95077), are modified as follows:

A. Extend the Contract Expiration Date from June 30, 2017 to September 30, 2017

The Contract Initial Contract Expiration Date on the Contract’s Signature and Cover Page
is hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Expiration Date shown on the
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment.

B. Increase budget by $94,746 for services in FY18

i.  The “Contract Price Not to Exceed” of $551,220 is increased by $94,746 for a new
“Contract Price Not to Exceed” amount of $645,966.

Amendment Contract Number: 18 IHIA (00660 Page 2 of 3



ii. The Contract Maximum Amount table on the Contract’s Signature and Cover Page of
this Amendment is hereby added to the Contract.

C. Exhibit C — Budget

Exhibit C — Amendment #2, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
be added to Exhibit C of the Original Contract.

D. Exhibit H — Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards

Exhibit H — Amendment #2, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
be added to Exhibit H of the Original Contract,

6. LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior
amendments or other modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except
as specifically modified in this Amendment. Except for the Special Provisions contained in the
Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the
provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification
to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and
control. The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control over the
Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically
modifies those Special Provisions.

Amendment Contract Number: 18 IHIA 100660 Page 3 of 3



7jo 1 alded

TH WILipually - 3 }qiyx3

Wd04 NOLLYDHLLSNI HLIM 139and
pooypyiy) Aueg jo 33430
$32A19G UBWINY jo Juawpedaq opeiojo)

5z5'8zs SLL'LZS 0% 05.% 0% [ssumynsuos/ssoydeazuoy [e30]
u0133J ayy ut swesdoid a1e) ppyd pue SHH UdMIaG SR} paynuapl s|euo|ss3j0.4d Loddng
10) s321A425 Lioddns a1en|e) diay Jjw sJ34 pue gyd) 1oy Juiddde sajwey Jo $52IINS Y] I5L240U) 0) dvD3/5101BUIPI0OD)
STI'ES STI'BS 1 [ 0s djay |pm 5334 2yy saniwey pue wesdoud e Py 'SHH AUN0) UAIMIAG UOISEN| B 20 PUE JJOM 0] Wwawzdedul Ajwey|
Ajyevaidan
payhuapi sjuased uae) jo LOddNS PUE SMIAJBIL BYETUI [BIIN] SSE|D UDNEINPS Xas *siudsed uaa) Joj
STI'ZS SZI'LS 05 0% as sse(a diysualie|as Ayljeay ‘sjussed uaay Joj 55813 Juaurdojaaap piya ‘yaeanno Apunwwod Juipnppu)|  siojeuipioo) Juaiegd Uaal
STS'TIS STS'TIS 0% s i3 {Aluo pajanlsal J3)ppo) pue juryul) 1ajosd 3ujydeod |EUOHOW] |EPOS/IUAWaACIdW) AllenD mc_sumou_
0SL3 0% 05 0SLS 05 SISeq Papaau se UE uo uolEYNsUDd Auum Juesn| NSV Sunum Jues
J30 voul 0-dv32 ”;a 114 way| jo uopyduasag awepn
woyy paysanbay
JUNoWY €30 ]
8TOZ Ad {sannua so ssuped papyy 03 stuawied) sjueynsuo)/siopenuo)
815'9T% 0% Y3 8/5'9T$ 0% (siyauaq abupy Bupnpduy) sadjalas [2UNOSIdg |30 L
IuENSY) YIjeay pue ajueinsul Ajiqen)
‘SOXE) SAPN|au 33uiLy JAUUEW DAIIIR)J3 puUe Ajaw) B Ut |]PUnDD
3y} o] PuUe SJ3pUN) |EWRINR 0} Yioq suodas Bujae|dwo) “pasiel
spuny jo ainypuadxa pue uonelvawajduwi Jadosd ay) duidevew pue
‘Bunpm ueld *Bupsiespung Suipnpaul PpuNe) peoypliyd Ale3 uliejunoly Anag|
lszs9t$ 0% 0% I8£s'915 05 SOP'ETS BOB'ZSS A30)4 ayl Jo suoNEIdD AEpP-0)-AED 3YY) 5172p PUB S23SIBAQ| Ades JI01eUIpI0O] 13U
210 {(vOL1D wesbaig buppng (LLy) dot esbupiy Asejes jenuuy sjyjauag adully U] papnjau| 51 JEYM awep askojdwy
woJyy pasanbay Anpiqegeay uesisyy ase) | swashs 407D | s 03 adey wo 10 55045 pue 3iop jo uondyasag ol uonisod
Wnoury jeoy w2 Agend PIYD epeiojo) uo L Jo JIdlg
43ppoL ueju uo dui] jo Jualad | ua paseg 3so)
ue 2tul3 Jo A4 | uo paseg 150
U] JO WRA | UO paseg 150)
U0 paseg 150
8T0Z Ad seafojdwi3 pauees - sajAlag [auuossag
saprobayey ainjipuadxgy
[runa’ poayp(iyd Aped awN yaferd
dio°Aa)eAuyi@ RIS "90ET-SE6-0L6 jrewny
‘10123 L0y 'SWIS eJeg auoyd L107 ‘0€ 12quandas - £T0Z 'T AT popag wbpng
'sag [ejuawdojaaag AajjeA LIBIUNOKY SPIL Pue HULN JIRII0) [BIS]Y
Ao Aaljenunigaiaus) L] 12UNDD POOYP(IYD AlJE3 VIBIUNOW AYa0Y)
ELLL-98F6LL — —“uu_amm__uﬂcwﬁno_w;uo A3jjea wisaunow et
1ojeulpuon?) (1Duno’ ‘Aad Aeyg L pue Rwep PR weaboig

CADPALIG UML) 0 RERLLENN)
POOURIIYD ABVI JO 9310
OaAvHO10D

V-\A



zjoz aldeyq

9vL'¥6. $ | D30 NO0YS GI1SIN0OTY LINNOWV V101
589'89 $ {vOLI) ALTIAVIIVAY 2 E(DU H31AA0L LNVINI V101

SLL'S $ [{d-dvII2} SIALLVILINI ALNYNO WYHOONd IDNVISISSY VI ATIHD 0AVHO10D VLOL
98Z'0Z $ (203} ONIQIING SWALSAS TDNNOD AOOHATIHD AT4VE TY.L0L
= $ {(1L1¥) dOL 3HL OL IDVH TVIOL
1809°8$ |6EZ’9% 15288 yre'1s 0$ PIPUL |B0L
6EZ'9% _mmﬂ.mv. 0s oS 0% (spund jesauan ajeis} aa4 Uady (BIs]) Aaj|eA UIRILNDW JO) 51500 12aUi] |BID) PALIPON %666, -a1e1 Dapuy
69E'TS los 5255 vr8'TS 0% a4 Juady [EJ51 Aa|[EA UIEIUNGYY J0) 51500 13810 (€101 PAYIPOWN JO 81€) SN ap %01 1333 193a1pul
30 vou FO-dv20 203 ¥ way| jo uodulsag way
wouj paisanbay
wnNowy [ejo)
8102 Ad [paeiie 51 a3l 3507 Padjpul ajErs paiepoban 40 B3R 3507 12221pu je19pay pasenobap ssaun 30T P33dxe 03 J0u]
53502 Pasput
8€1'98 $ | ov'zo $ | 0sz's $ | Zvv'sT $] - $ |(oaiw) 51502 IDTIA W10L AILITON
S88'8E $|1262e  $|oses $ | viL $j0$ |sasuadxz Bupesadg w sayddns |0l
108% T08S 0% 0$ 0% $101eU|pJ00Y JuBied uad) pue Juawadedua Ajwe) Joy "3)2 saNddns 3a)0) sa)ddng
SLR°TS SLB'TS 0% 0% 0% WOOISSE JB|PPO) U| ONE PHYIIIYIES) 2INPIL 0 weldold AJuno) axel 0 uonelIo||y puadng Jaydea)
$32135 pajoenuod Buiptacsd sajpuale ¢ || 0y paiedoje |e30) Sa3AIBS
£08'TS |eca'Ts 05 0$ 0% - s1099e2u09 Jo Jy3is)aA0 ‘spuny (£30) Joj Bununcaze "Suried ‘Su)aoau ‘Bunaa)jod YwawaBeuvew Juein Jjuawadeuew Aduady
000'S$ 000'5S 0% 0% 0% Apaedea Ju)seaiouy ‘WOOLSSE(D J3|PPOY JO JUeUI MU B PPE 0} es3oid 21ed piyd e o) pajedo)y uo|suedxa WooJsse|)
052'1$ 05Z'15 05 05 [ Aluo sjo0)/Buuiel) Ja|ppolfjuejul Jo) LOREIO)|E [EUDIASY |puE SUOREJIHILA) BuIyaeo)
s20eds 10 SPUNOIZAB|C ‘SWO0ISSE(D JIPPOI/IUE)UI 0) PBILIISAL "A|uD) sjualwasosdw) |eyide)
Z61'225 Z61°2ZS 0% 05 05 dv23 831nuas sweldold Sunedoiued o) vonedydde Ag “Alajes 73 YieaH 4o ujsuady] ‘sy3 uo paseg 7 S|eLe JeD PiIYd
g-g1 sadiyze swesloud djay o1 swiesdoad yim piom i aoiediaeN 1) ino pue sayoead
‘d¥23 10) payyenb 3ad oy yiosoeded a1a)dwos Ayl se sajpuey 10y uosey e se Junae put s1aenuos
dvo umad up sweirdosd poddns djay 5334 ‘YD1 10) swesBoid Jno 2AI3s djay oym S101eVIPI0OT)
052's$ 05 057'S5 0% 05 yuawaBedug Ajwey 1no Aq pauoddns os|e pue S0P 3sayl YEnoyl pauoddns ag |im swesdolad 1D dyd) 10) swesdoid man
|68 05 les 6215 0% *31a Jauolfyu) "Jaded ‘suag sanddng aa)0
_mhmv. 0% _cm SLES [i5 S1UaLILYS3I)DL BUIpRjIu| sasuadxa Builaaws |euo|day sasuadx3 Sunaap|
0TZS 0% 05 1§43 a5 YIuow/p/ $@ 25u3dxa 32UI31U) PUE IU0YAI|3 ]| J2us)U) g auoydaja)
230 vouL 10-d¥222 03 114 w3 jo uonduasag way|
woyy pajsanbay
|__junowy jejo)
8I0Z A4 sasuadxz Bunesadg 7 s3)ddng
0sT'Z$ 0SL'TS (03 [oovs 0$ [earsL jesoy
0SL'TS 0SL'1S 0s 0s 0% SJOTEUIPI00T) Juawde3dug Ajlie] PUE SI0JEWPIO0] IUIIEG UD3) ‘BUYIE0D JO) |BARS] adeap|
sfupaaw
faoew [13 as 00bs 0% 1 Pue y1333 21835 1e volediysed Suipnjaug jaael) (eucida) ‘sasuadxs sieak snamard uo paseg [ELLIT]
230 vou o-d¥332 pak] Ly w3} jo uopduasag way
woy pajsanbay
junoluy gejol
8TOT Ad [@Ael]

24 JUBWPUIWY - 3 UGIYX3



EXHIBIT H - Amendment #2 - Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards

For the purposes of this Exhibit only, Contractor is also identified as “Subrecipient.” This Contract has been funded, in
whole or in part, with an award of Federal funds. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of these Supplemental
Provisions for Federal Awards, the Special Provisions, the Contract or any attachments or exhibits incorporated into and
made a part of the Contract, the Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards shall control. In the event of a conflict
between the Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards and the FFATA Supplemental Provisions (if any), the FFATA
Supplemental Provisions shall control.

1) Federal Award Identification

1.
ii.
iii.
iv.
V.
vi.

Subrecipient: Mountain Valley Developmental Services;

Subrecipient DUNS number: 130866106;

The Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) is G1601COCCDF; G1701COCCDF,

The Federal award date is October 9, 2015; October 14, 2016;

The subaward period of performance start date is July 1, 2017 and end date is September 30, 2017;
Federal Funds:

Contract or | Amount of Federal funds | Total amount of Federal Total amount of the
Fiscal Year | obligated by this Contract | funds obligated to the Federal Award committed
Subrecipient to Subrecipient by CDHS
FYI8 $20,286 $20,286 G16 - $13,592
G17 - $6,694

vii.  Federal award project description: Child Care and Development Block Grant (CCDF);

viii.  The name of the Federal awarding agency is Administration for Children & Families; the name of the pass-
through entity is the State of Colorado, Department of Human Services (CDHS); and the contact information
for the awarding official is Erin Mewhinney, Division of Early Care and Learning Director, 1575
Sherman Street, 1st Floor, Denver, CO 80203, erin.mewhinney@state.co.us, 303-866-5008;

ix.  The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number is 93.575, name is Child Care and
Development Block Grant Act of 1990, and dollar amount is G1601COCCDF - $34,568,412
G1701COCCDF - $34,206,593;

x.  This award is not for research & development;

xi.  The indirect cost rate for the Federal award (including if the de minimis rate is charged per 2 CFR §200.414
Indirect (F&A} costs) is pre-determined based upon the State of Colorado and CDHS cost allocation plan.

2) All requirements imposed by CDHS on Subrecipient so that the Federal award is used in accordance with Federal
statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the Federal award, are stated in the General Provisions and
Exhibit B - Statement of Work.

3) Any additional requirements that CDHS imposes on Subrecipient in order for CDHS to meet its own responsibility to
the Federal awarding agency, including identification of any required financial and performance reports, are stated in
the General Provisions and Exhibit B - Statement of Work.

4) Subrecipient’s approved indirect cost rate is the de minimis rate of 10 %.

5) Subrecipient must permit CDHS and auditors to have access to Subrecipient’s records and financial statements as
necessary for CDHS to meel the requirements of 2 CFR §200.331 Requirements for pass-through entities, §§ 200.300
Statutory and National Policy Requirements through §200.309 Period of performance, and Subpart F—Audit
Requirements of this Part,

6) The appropriate terms and conditions concerning closeout of the subaward are listed in Section 16 of this Exhibit and
the General Provisions and Exhibit B - Statement of Work.

7) Periormance and Final Status. Subrecipient shall submit all financial, performance, and other reports to CDHS no
later than 30 calendar days after the period of performance end date or sooner termination of this Contract containing
an evaluation and review of Subrecipient’s performance and the final status of Subrecipient’s obligations hereunder.

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards

Page 10of 5 Issued 3/16/2016

Revised 11/18/2016



8) Matching Funds
If a box below is checked, the accompanying provision applies.

i. m Subrecipient is not required to provide matching funds.

ii. |:| Subrecipient shall provide matching funds as stated in n/a. Subrecipient shall have raised the full

amount of matching funds prior to the Effective Date and shall report to CDHS regarding the status of such
funds upon request. Subrecipient’s obligation to pay all or any part of any matching funds, whether direct or
contingent, only extends to funds duly and lawfully appropriated for the purposes of this Contract by the
authorized representatives of the Subrecipient and paid into the Subrecipient’s treasury or bank account.
Subrecipient represents to CDHS that the amount designated as matching funds has been legally appropriated
for the purposes of this Contract by its authorized representatives and paid into its treasury or bank account.
Subrecipient does not by this Contract irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payments in future fiscal
years, and this Contract is not intended to create a multiple-fiscal year debt of the Subrecipient. Subrecipient
shall not pay or be liable for any claimed interest, late charges, fees, taxes or penalties of any nature, except as
required by Subrecipient’s laws or policies.

9} Record Retention Period. The record retention period previously stated in this Contract is replaced with the record

retention period prescribed in 2 CFR §200.333.

10) Single Audit Requirements. If Subrecipient expends $750,000 or more in Federal Awards during Subrecipient’s
fiscal year, Subrecipient shall procure or arrange for a single or program-specific audit conducted for that year in
accordance with the provisions of Subpart F-Audit Requirements of the Uniform Guidance, issued pursuant to the
Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996, (31 U.S.C. 7501-7507). 2 CFR §200.501.

i.  Election. Subrecipient shall have a single audit conducted in accordance with Uniform Guidance §200 514
(Scope of audit), except when it elects to have a program-specific audit conducted in accordance with
§200.507 (Program-specific audits). Subrecipient may elect to have a program-specific audit if Subrecipient
expends Federal Awards under only one Federal program (excluding research and development) and the
Federal program's statutes, regulations, or the terms and conditions of the Federal award do not require a
financial statement audit of CDHS. A program-specific audit may not be elected for research and
development unless all of the Federal Awards expended were received from CDHS and CDHS approves in
advance a program-specific audit.

ii.  Exempiion. If Subrecipient expends less than $750,000 in Federal Awards during its fiscal year, Subrecipient
shall be exempt from Federal audit requirements for that year, except as noted in 2 CFR §200.503 (Relation to
other audit requirements), but records shall be available for review or audit by appropriaie officials of the
Federal agency, the State, and the Government Accountability Office.

iii.  Subrecipient Compliance Responsibility. Subrecipient shall procure or otherwise arrange for the audit
required by Part F of the Uniform Guidance and ensure it is properly performed and submitted when due in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance. Subrecipient shall prepare appropriate financial statements,
including the schedule of expenditures of Federal awards in accordance with Uniform Guidance §200.510
{Financial statements) and provide the auditor with access to personnel, accounts, books, records, supporting
documentation, and other information as needed for the auditor to perform the audit required by 2 CFR Part
F-Audit Requirements.

11) Contract Provisions. Subrecipient shall comply with and shall include all of the following applicable provisions in
all subcontracts entered into by it pursuant to this Contract:

i.  Equal Employment Opportunity. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all contracts that meet
the definition of “federally assisted construction contract™ in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 shall include the equal
opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60-1.4(b), in accordance with Executive Order 11246, “Equal
Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by
Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,”

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 2 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal
Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.”

“During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

a) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that
applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the
following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising;
layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training,
including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees
and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the
provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

b) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the
contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard
to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.

c) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a
collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the
agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's
commitments under section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post
copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

d) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and
of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.

€) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant
thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the contracting agency and the
Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations,
and orders.

f) In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or
with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended
in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in
accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such
other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise
provided by law.

g) The contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or
purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued
pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1963, so that such provisions will
be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to
any subcontract or purchase order as may be directed by the Secretary of Labor as a means of
enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the
event the contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or
vendor as a result of such direction, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such
litigation to protect the interests of the United States.”

ii. 4.2 Davis-Bacon Act. Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141-3148). When required by Federal
program legislation, all prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-Federal entities
must include a provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 3 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions Applicable
to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction”). In accordance with the statute,
contractors must be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing
wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must be
required to pay wages not less than once a week. The non-Federal entity must place a copy of the current
prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. The decisicen to award
a contract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage determination. The non-
Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency. The contracts
must also include a provision for compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback™ Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, *Contractors and Subcontractors on Public
Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States™). The Act
provides that each contractor or Subrecipient must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person
employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to
which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reperted violations
to the Federal awarding agency.

iii.  Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal Award meets the definition of
“funding agreement” under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and Subrecipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small
business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of
experimental, developmental, or research work under that “funding agreement,” Subrecipient must comply
with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small
Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing
regulations issued by the awarding agency.

iv.  Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387),
as amended. Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 must contain a provision that requires
the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant
to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33
U.8.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

v.  Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689). A contract award (see 2 CFR 180.220)
must not be made to parties listed on the government wide exclusions in the System for Award Management
(SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3
CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.”
SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as
well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549,

vi.  Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.5.C. 1352). Contractors that apply or bid for an award exceeding
$100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not
used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence
an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an
employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other
award covered by 31 U.S.C.1352. Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes
place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to
the non-Federal award.

12) Compliance. Subrecipient shall comply with all applicable provisions of The Office of Management and Budget
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform
Guidance}, including but not limited to these Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards. Any revisions to such
provisions automatically shall become a part of these Supplemental Provisions, without the necessity of either party

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Paged of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



executing any further instrument. CDHS may provide written notification to Subrecipient of such revisions, but such
notice shall not be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of such revisions.

13) Procurement Procedures. Subrecipient shall use its own documented procurement procedures which reflect
applicable State, local, and Tribal laws and regulations, provided that the procurements conform to applicable Federal
law and the standards identified in the Uniform Guidance, including without limitation, §§200.318 through 200.326
thereof.

14) Certifications. Unless prohibited by Federal statutes or regulations, CDHS may require Subrecipient to submit
certifications and representations required by Federal statutes or regulations on an annual basis (2 CFR §200.208).
Submission may be required more frequently if Subrecipient fails to meet a requirement of the Federal award.
Subrecipient shall certify in writing to CDHS at the end of the Contract that the project or activity was completed or
the level of effort was expended. 2 CFR §200.201(b)(3). If the required level of activity or effort was not carried out,
the amount of the Contract must be adjusted.

15) Event of Default. Failure to comply with the Uniform Guidance or these Supplemental Provisions for Federal
Awards shall constitute an event of default under the Contract pursuant to 2 CFR §200.339 and CDHS may terminate
the Contract in accordance with the termination provisions in the Contract.

16) Close Out, Subrecipient shall close out this Contract within 90 days after the End Date. Contract close out entails
submission to CDHS by Subrecipient of all documentation defined as a deliverable in this Contract, and
Subrecipient’s final reimbursement request, CDHS shall withhold 5% of the allowable costs until all final project
documentation has been submitted and accepted by State as substantially complete. If the project has not been closed
by the Federal awarding agency within | year and 90 days after the End Date due to Subrecipient’s failure to submit
required documentation that CDHS has requested from Subrecipient, then Subrecipient may be prohibited from
applying for new Federal awards through the State until such documentation has been submitted and accepted.

17) Erronecus Payments. The closeout of a Federal award does not affect the right of the Federal awarding agency or
CDHS to disallow costs and recover funds on the basis of a later audit or other review. Any cost disallowance
recovery is to be made within the record retention period.

EXHIBIT END

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 5 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



